industry and affect the financial performance and growth of RSB Group.

Although measures will be taken to address and/or mitigate such developments, no
assurance can be given that such measures will be sufficient or effective in the
circumstances.

5 | P a g e

5. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL

 5.1 Issued share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposed Disposal will not have any effect on the issued share capital and the
substantial shareholders’ shareholdings of RSB as the Proposed Disposal does not
involve the issuance of any new ordinary shares in RSB.

5.2 Net assets (“NA”), NA per Share and gearing

The Proposed Disposal will not have any material effect on the NA per share and
gearing of RSB for the financial year ending 31 December 2024.

5.3 Profit and Profit per Share (“PPS”)

For illustrative purposes, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Disposal on the
consolidated profit and PPS of RSB assuming the Proposed Disposal had been
effected at the beginning of FYE 31 December 2024, are as follows:

  I II
 Audited

for the FYE
31 December 2024

After the
Proposed
Disposal

After (I) and
the Proposed

Disposal
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit after tax attributable to the
equity holders of RSB

28,553 0 28,553

Add: Pro forma gain on the

Proposed Disposal
0 (3,575) (3,575)

Pro forma loss attributable to
owners of RSB

28,553 (3,575) 24,978

Weighted average number of RSB
Shares in issue ('000)

2,041,722 2,041,722 2,041,722

Basic earnings per Share/(LPS)
(sen)

1.40 (0.18) 1.22

Note:

• The estimated loss on disposal arising from the Proposed Disposal is RM3,575,026.

5.4 Convertible securities

As at the date of this Announcement, RSB does not have any convertible securities in
issue.

6. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Proposed Disposal does not require approval from the shareholders of RSB, but is subject
to the consent in writing of the Director of Lands and Surveys of Sarawak in light of the special
title condition of Sastat Estate.

The Proposed Disposal is not conditional upon any other corporate exercise undertaken or to
be undertaken by RSB.